

No. 16-36038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOES 1-10 and JOHN DOES 1-10,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID DALEIDEN,
Defendant-Appellant,

ZACHARY FREEMAN; UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON;
PERRY TAPPER, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Case No. 16-cv-1212-JLR
Honorable James L. Robart

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Vanessa Soriano Power
Jill Bowman
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University St., Ste. 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900

David Edwards
Steven Fogg
Mallory Satre
CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER FOGG &
MOORE LLP
1001 Fourth Ave., Ste. 3900
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 625-8600

Janet Chung
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101-1818
(206) 682-9552

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Granting the Preliminary Injunction.	14
II. The District Court Properly Held That the Doe Plaintiffs Made a Clear Showing That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	17
A. Disclosure of Personally Identifying Information Would Violate the Doe Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.	18
B. Disclosure of the Doe Plaintiffs’ Identifying Information Would Violate Their Constitutional Right to Privacy.	27
C. The District Court Correctly Held That the Remaining Factors for Injunctive Relief Were Met.	39
III. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Entering a Preliminary Injunction That Allows for Disclosure of All Documents and Is Reasonably Tailored to Address Privacy Concerns.	40
A. The Scope of the Injunction Appropriately Protects Individual Privacy Rights.	41
B. The Preliminary Injunction Properly Protects the Privacy Rights of All Doe Plaintiffs, Including the Eight Named Individuals.	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The District Court’s Imposition of Procedural Safeguards Is a Reasonable Exercise of Discretion.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Anderson v. Hale</i> , No. 00 C 2021, 2001 WL 503045 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2001)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	20
<i>Bedford v. Sugarman</i> , 772 P.2d 486 (Wash. 1989)	29, 30
<i>Benton County v. Zink</i> , 361 P.3d 801 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015), <i>review denied</i> , 369 P.3d 501 (2016)	34
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Corbett v. Transportation Security Administration</i> , 568 F. App'x 690 (11th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	29, 33, 35
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Doe v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Does v. City of Trenton Department of Public Works</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D.N.J. 2008)	43
<i>Does v. King County</i> , 366 P.3d 936 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	41, 44
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982)	20, 25
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 310 P.3d 1252 (Wash. 2013)	17, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) (Goldberg, J., concurring)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Idaho AIDS Found., Inc. v. Idaho Hous. & Fin. Ass’n</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Idaho 2006)	33
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	30
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 16-6903, 2017 WL 670345 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2017).....	16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004).....	38
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	30, 31, 33
<i>Little v. City of Seattle</i> , 863 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>N.W. Enters. Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	21
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Ct.</i> , 357 P.3d 45, 183 Wn.2d 863 (Wash. 2015)	37
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	28
<i>O’Hartigan v. Dep’t of Pers.</i> , 821 P.2d 44 (Wash. 1991)	29
<i>Painting Indus. of Haw. Mkt. Recovery Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994)	30, 36
<i>Papraniku v. Cherry Hill Twp.</i> , No. A-1763-07T3, 2009 WL 1045998 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 21, 2009)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall</i> , 307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>State ex rel. Rucker v. Guernsey Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 932 N.E.2d 327 (Ohio 2010)	44
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , No. 3:14-CV-05810 RBL, 2015 WL 4724739 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2015)	17, 23, 24, 35
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	33
<i>Rutland Herald v. City of Rutland</i> , 48 A.3d 568 (Vt. 2012).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 243 P.3d 919 (Wash. 2010)	17
<i>SEC v. Banc de Binary Ltd.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Nev. 2013).....	16
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. Freedom Foundation</i> , ___ P.3d ___ 2016 WL 7374228 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2016).....	37
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Simpson v. Devore</i> , No. 2:16-cv-2981-JCM-VCF, 2017 WL 459879 (D. Nev. Jan. 13, 2017)	29
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 800 P.2d 1112, 1114 (Wash. 1990)	18
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808, 811 (Wash. 1986)	18
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 28 P.3d 720 (Wash. 2001)	35
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Tennessean v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016)	45
<i>Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 32
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 1063, 1070-71 (D. Nev. 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	30
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	37
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 130 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2006), vacated on other grounds sub nom. <i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	18
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 384 P.3d 634, 196 Wash. App. 627 (Wash. App. Ct. 2016)	37
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	passim
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	38
RCW 42.56.....	1
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3705.1	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.050.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070(1).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.230(3).....	39
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.320.....	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.590.....	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.640.....	37
Washington’s Public Records Act	1
 REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 312.2(7)	42
34 C.F.R. § 99.3	42
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a).....	42
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution.....	1, 4, 18, 28
Washington Constitution	18, 27, 39
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Maxmen, <i>Fetal Tissue Probe Unsettles Scientific Community</i> , Nature Biotechnology (May 6, 2016), available at http://www.nature.com/nbt/journal/v34/n5/full/nbt0516-447.html , <i>cited in</i> Minority Report at n.104	26
California Attorney General, <i>Summary of California Public Records Act 2004</i> at 2-3, available at http://ag.ca.gov/publications/summary_public_records_act.pdf	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy and the Constitution</i> , 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137, 1198 (2002)	28
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193, 1207 (1998).....	42
Michael Halpern, <i>Freedom to Bully: How Laws Intended to Free Information Are Used to Harass Researchers</i> , Ctr. for Sci. & Democracy (Feb. 2015), http://www.ucsus.org/sites/default/files/attach/2015/09/freedom-to-bully-ucs-2015-final.pdf	26
<i>Setting the Record Straight: The Unjustifiable Attack on Women’s Health Care and Life-Saving Research</i> , SELECT INVESTIGATIVE PANEL OF THE ENERGY & COMMERCE COMMITTEE, REPORT OF DEMOCRATIC MEMBERS (Dec. 28, 2016), available at https://selectpaneldems-energycommerce.house.gov/sites/default/files/20161228%20Full%20Report.pdf	2
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Privacy: Alternatives Exist for Enhancing Protection of Personally Identifiable Information</i> , at 1 n.1 (May 2008), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08536.pdf	43
